

NO. A09-1138

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Gregory Latterell, trustee for the heirs
of Jared Travis Boom, decedent,

Appellant,

vs.

Progressive Northern Insurance Company and
AIG Insurance Company,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AIG INSURANCE COMPANY

Michael A. Bryant (#218583)
BRADSHAW & BRYANT, PLLC
1505 Division Street
Waite Park, MN 56387
(320) 259-5414

Attorney for Appellant

Michael M. Skram (#340145)
Matthew M. Johnson (#27723X)
JOHNSON & CONDON, P.A.
7401 Metro Boulevard, Suite 600
Minneapolis, MN 55439-3034
(952) 831-6544

*Attorneys for Respondent
AIG Insurance Company*

Curtis D. Ruwe (#313257)
ARTHUR, CHAPMAN, KETTERING,
SMETAK & PIKALA, P.A.
500 Young Quinlan Building
81 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3214
(612) 339-3500

*Attorneys for Respondent
Progressive Northern Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT6

I. BASED ON THE APPLICATION OF THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE NO-FAULT ACT,
 APPELLANT’S EXCLUSIVE SOURCE OF UIM BENEFITS IS THE PROGRESSIVE POLICY.
 ACCORDINGLY, THE DISTRICT COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS’ HOLDINGS
 SHOULD BE UPHELD 6

 A. IF PROGRESSIVE’S POLICY EXCLUSION IS INVALIDATED 7

 B. IF PROGRESSIVE’S POLICY EXCLUSION IS VALIDATED 7

II. EVEN IF APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO ASSERT THE UIM CLAIM AGAINST AIG, THE
 AIG POLICY ISSUED TO ANN AND GREGORY LATTERELL CONTAINS VALID POLICY
 EXCLUSIONS, PROHIBITING THE UIM CLAIM 13

 A. LACK OF INSURED STATUS UNDER AIG POLICY 13

 B. OWNED, NON-INSURED VEHICLE EXCLUSION 15

 C. BUSINESS-USE EXCLUSION 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

West Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 776 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 2009)8-12

Weston v. McWilliams & Assocs., Inc., 716 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. 2006) 6

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Forstrom, 684 N.W. 2d 494 (Minn. 2004) 6

Burkstrand v. Burkstrand, 632 N.W.2d 206 (Minn. 2001) 6

Am. Family ins. Group v. Schroedl, 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000) 6

Becker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 611 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. 2000) 11,12

Fabio v. Bellomo, 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993) 5

State by Cooper v. French, 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) 5

Stewart v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co., 727 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) 6,15,16

Ittel v. Pietig, 705 N.W.2d 203, 209 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) 12

Engler v. Wehmas, 633 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) 5

Jirik v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co., 595 N.W.2d 219 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999) 11

Ill. Farmers Ins. Co. v. Eull, 594 N.W.2d 559 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)..... 17,18

STATUTES:

Minn. Stat. § 65B.49 subd. 3a(5) 7,8,10,11

Minn. Stat. § 65B.43 subd. 5 14

Minn. Stat. § 65B.49 subd. 3a(7)..... 15,16
